OFFICIAL AGENDA
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS & APPEALS
CITY OF STARKVILLE, MISSISSIPPI
WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 25, 2012
4:00 PM IN THE CITY HALL BUILDING DEPARTMENT
101 E. LAMPKIN STREET (2nd FLOOR) STARKVILLE, MS 39759
I.

CALL TO ORDER

II.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND MOMENT OF SILENCE

III.

ROLL CALL

IV.

CONSIDERATION FOR APPROVAL OF THE NOVEMBER 16, 2011 MEETING
MINUTES

V.

CONSIDERATION FOR APPROVAL OF THE DECEMBER 14, 2011 MEETING
MINUTES

VI.

NEW BUSINESS
A. VA 11-06: A REQUEST FOR A PUBLIC HEARING BY DAVID MCGEHEE OF
CMI ACQUISITIONS TO CONSIDER A VARIANCE TO SECTION 104-55(B)(8)(A)
OF THE CITY OF STARKVILLE’S CODE OF ORDINANCES TO GRANT A 35.57FOOT VARIANCE, CREATING AN 84.43-FOOT SETBACK IN LIEU OF THE
REQUIRED 120-FOOT SETBACK AND A VARIANCE TO SECTION 10455(B)(8)(D) OF THE CITY OF STARKVILLE’S CODE OF ORDINANCES TO
GRANT A 1,366-FOOT SETBACK DISTANCE IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 2,640FOOT SETBACK DISTANCE FROM A RESIDENTIALLY ZONED DISTRICT FOR
A PROPOSED COMMUNICATION TOWER IN A C-2 (GENERAL BUSINESS)
ZONING DISTRICT LOCATED BEHIND THE PINELAKE CHURCH AT 200 MS
HIGHWAY 25 BYPASS SOUTH IN WARD 1
B. VA 11-07: A REQUEST FOR A PUBLIC HEARING BY SAUNDERS & JORDAN
RAMSEY TO CONSIDER A VARIANCE TO SECTION C(3)D OF THE CITY OF
STARKVILLE’S CODE OF ORDINANCES TO GRANT A 15-FOOT
ENCROACHMENT INTO A REAR YARD BUILDING CREATING A 20-FOOT
REAR YARD SETBACK IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 35-FOOT SETBACK IN A R1 (SINGLE FAMILY) ZONING DISTRICT LOCATED AT 103 LAUREL VALLEY
COVE/LOT 18 LAUREL VALLEY COURT SUBDIVISION IN WARD 3

VII.

PLANNER REPORT

VIII.

ADJOURNMENT

Persons with disabilities needing assistance to participate in any of these proceedings should contact the City’s ADA
Coordinator at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting at (662) 323-8012, ext. 132.

UNAPPROVED
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS & APPEALS
THE CITY OF STARKVILLE, MISSISSIPPI
DECEMBER 14, 2011
The Board of Adjustments and Appeals held a meeting at 4:00 PM in the Building Department at City Hall.
Chairman Milo Burnham from Ward 2 was the only member in attendance. Attending the Board Members
were City Planner Ben Griffith and Assistant City Planner Pamela Daniel.
CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF NOVEMBER 16, 2011
Due to lack of a quorum to conduct business, approval of the November 16, 2011 meeting minutes will be
rescheduled for the next regularly scheduled Board meeting of January 25, 2012.
A REQUEST FOR A PUBLIC HEARING BY DAVID MCGEHEE OF CMI ACQUISITIONS TO
CONSIDER A VARIANCE TO SECTION 104-55(B)(8)(A) OF THE STARKVILLE CODE OF
ORDINANCES TO GRANT A 35.57-FOOT VARIANCE, CREATING AN 84.43-FOOT
SETBACK IN LIEU OF THE 120 FEET REQUIRED FOR A PROPOSED COMMUNICATION
TOWER IN A C-2 (GENERAL BUSINESS) ZONING DISTRICT LOCATED BEHIND THE
PINELAKE CHURCH AT 200 MS HIGHWAY 25 BYPASS SOUTH IN WARD 1
Due to lack of a quorum to conduct business, no public hearing was held. The item will be continued to the
January 25, 2012 Board meeting.
PLANNER REPORT
Mr. Griffith stated that all on the agenda would be continued to the January 25, 2012 meeting and that an
additional variance application had been received for another project and would also be reviewed at that time.
ADJOURNMENT
The meeting was adjourned by Dr. Burnham at 4:10 PM. The next meeting of the Board of Adjustments &
Appeals will be Wednesday, January 25, 2011 at 4:00 PM in the Building Department at City Hall.

__________________________________
Milo Burnham, Chairman

__________________________________
Ben Griffith, AICP, City Planner
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UNAPPROVED
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS & APPEALS
THE CITY OF STARKVILLE, MISSISSIPPI
NOVEMBER 16, 2011
The Board of Adjustments and Appeals held a meeting at 4:00 PM in the Building Department at City
Hall. Members present included Mr. Lee Carson from Ward 1, Dr. Milo Burnham from Ward 2, Dr. Jeff
Markham from Ward 3, Dr. Dennis Nordin from Ward 4, Mr. Marco Nicovich from Ward 5, and Mr.
John Hill from Ward 7. Mr. James Johnson from Ward 6 was absent. Attending the Board Members
was City Planner Ben Griffith.
CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF SEPTEMBER 28, 2011
There came before the Board of Adjustments & Appeals the matter of approval of the September 28,
2011 meeting minutes. After discussion and upon the motion of Dr. Nordin, seconded by Mr. Nicovich,
the Board voted unanimously to approve said minutes as presented.
A REQUEST FOR A PUBLIC HEARING BY MR. MICHAEL KRAKER, TO CONSIDER A
VARIANCE TO APPENDIX A, ARTICLE VII, SECTION O(B)(I), APPENDIX B, ARTICLE
VI, SECTION 1(6)(A&B) AND SECTION 98-54(C) OF THE STARKVILLE CODE OF
ORDINANCES TO GRANT AN INCREASE OF DENSITY, AND REDUCTIONS IN
WIDTHS OF PROPOSED RIGHT-OF-WAY, STREETS AND SIDEWALKS FOR A
PROPOSED PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT (PUD) KNOWN AS “THE COTTAGES
AT CREEKSIDE” FOR PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE NORTH SIDE OF EAST
GARRARD ROAD, WEST OF OLD WEST POINT ROAD IN WARD 5
Next there came before the Board of Adjustments & Appeals item #VA 11-05: a request by Mr. Michael
Kraker to consider granting the following four variances:
1. Appendix A, Article VII, Section (O)(B)(i) to allow an increase of 1.04 dwelling units in net density
to 6.04 dwelling units per acre for the project, in lieu of the maximum 5.00 dwelling units per acre
allowed.
2. Appendix B, Article VI, Section 1(6)(a) to allow for a an 8-foot decrease in right-of-way width from
the 50 feet minimally required to 42 feet in width.
3. Appendix B, Article VI, Section 1(6)(b) to allow for a 7-foot decrease in overall street width from the
31 feet minimally required, back of curb to back of curb, to 24 feet in width.
4. Section 98-54(c) to allow a 1-foot decrease in the required width of sidewalks from the 5 feet
minimally required to 4 feet in width.
The City Planner read a brief introduction of the variances requested, stating that the applicant had asked
to withdraw the variance request for the reduction in sidewalk width, but that since the advertisement
and notices had already been sent, the Board would be required to act on it.
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Mr. Michael Kraker presented the request, along with his wife, Gayle Kraker and Neil Couvillion.
Chairman Burnham asked for clarification on the name of the project and Mr. Kraker answered that it
was “The Cottages at Creekside.”
Mr. Lee Carson stated that PUDs were frustrating for everyone and was glad to see that it had come up
with this project, adding that several issues regarding PUDs should be addressed. He stated that he
thought it was a great layout and design and that density was a vague concept which was extremely
difficult to put numbers to, especially in a PUD which requires minimum amounts of open space which
other zonings do not. Mr. Carson stated that the only problem he saw could potentially be parking due
to the narrow streets. He concluded by stating that the density should be calculated as a gross density.
Mr. Marco Nicovich stated that he liked the overall project but was concerned with the narrowness of
the streets and right-of-ways, adding that parking on the street would become a problem with parked
cars blocking the street and sidewalks.
Mr. Carson stated that PUDs were established to allow for freedom of design and did not understand
why there were so many variances for this project being brought before the Board for variances.
A lengthy discussion then took place among the Board members regarding setbacks, street widths and
private vs. public streets in various developments around town.
Chairman Burnham asked if any of the Board members had any further questions for Planning staff or
for the applicant. Seeing none, he then opened the public hearing and asked if any members of the
public wished to address the Board.
Dr. Greg Ibendahl of 200 Pressley Drive stepped to the podium and addressed the density calculation
for the project, stating that the City Planner did not understand how to do so. He referred to the
definition section of the City’s Code of Ordinances which provided a definition for density and stated
that the Comprehensive Plan was merely a guide and should not be used to determine density. Dr.
Ibendahl provided the Board members with a handout explaining how the density for the proposed
project was actually 12.04 dwelling units and not the 6.04 determined by the Planning & Zoning
Commission. He concluded by stating that the project should follow the density of an R-1 zoning not
R-3.
Mr. Joe Couvillion addressed the Board, stating that whenever he meets with a client about a potential
project, he contacts the City to see what the regulations are and what would be needed in order to build
the project.
Mr. Griffith added that City staff oftentimes meet with developers and property owners in a “preapplication meeting” which is very informal with a drawing or sketch “on the back of a napkin” to give
them an idea of how to proceed. In this case, he stated that the applicants were faced with either
rezoning to an R-3 or R-4 but felt that if the applicant knew what he wanted to build and could show
adjacent property owners exactly what he was going to build, then a PUD would probably stand a better
chance of approval than a straight R-3 or R-4 which allowed several different types of housing types.
The Board members then discussed the differences between a PUD and other zoning districts.
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Mr. Ira Loveless of 108 Trotter Lane addressed the Board, stating that the Code of Ordinances says net
density and not gross density and the discussion was moot.
Another lengthy discussion among the Board members took place regarding density and how to calculate
it for a PUD.
Chairman Burnham stated that the Board should consider it thoughtfully so that the proper precedent
would be set.
Dr. Ibendahl again addressed the Board, stating that Table 32 states that a PUD should not go above
what is allowed on adjacent properties which is 4 dwelling units per acre.
Mr. Kraker stated that the City had hired a city planner to interpret the Code and he has done his job as
best he can even though a lot of folks don’t think he’s doing his job.
Chairman Burnham asked if any other members of the public would like to comment on the variances
requested. Seeing none, he then closed the public hearing portion of the meeting.
Chairman Burnham made some general comments regarding the proposed project and stated that he was
deeply concerned with the narrow streets and parking situation, stating that guests would have no
alternative than to park along the street. He also stated his concern regarding the density.
Dr. Jeff Markham asked the City Planner to explain the differences in calculating gross vs. net densities
and Mr. Griffith did so.
Mr. Nicovich expressed his concern over the narrow streets and whether City trucks would be able to
navigate narrow streets full of parked cars.
Dr. Dennis Nordin asked about the sidewalks and wanted to know if they would be ADA compliant.
Mr. Carson stated that if you were to take out the road and add the open space among the 23 lots, the
average lot size would be approximately 8,000 square feet in size which is just a little less than the 10,000
square feet required by R-1 zoning. He said that it was very confusing trying to calculate density for a
PUD and then compare it to an R-1 zoning district.
Another lengthy discussion among the Board members took place about density, narrow streets and
parking for the project.
After further discussion, Chairman Burnham asked the City Planner whether the Board could address
each variance item separately. Mr. Griffith answered that it would be best to address each one
individually, so the applicant would know which variances were approved and which ones could be
appealed, if necessary.
Chairman Burnham asked for a motion to deny the sidewalk variance. Dr. Nordin made a motion to
deny the sidewalk variance, which was seconded by Mr. Nicovich. The Board voted unanimously to
deny the sidewalk variance.
Chairman Burnham then asked for a motion regarding the roadway widths. Mr. Carson made a motion
to allow a reduction of the roadway widths from the minimally required 31 feet to 24 feet, which was
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seconded by Dr. Markham. Board members Hill, Carson and Markham voted in favor, while Nicovich
and Nordin voted against. The motion carried 3—2.
Chairman Burnham then asked for a motion regarding the right-of-way widths. Mr. Carson made a
motion to allow a reduction of the right-of-way widths from the minimally required 50 feet to 42 feet,
which was seconded by Mr. Hill. Board members Hill, Carson and Markham voted in favor, while
Nicovich and Nordin voted against. The motion carried 3—2.
Chairman Burnham then asked for a motion to allow an increase in the density. After discussion, the
City Planner read aloud several versions of a possible motion and several Board members offered input.
After further discussion, Mr. Carson made a motion to approve the gross density calculation of “The
Cottages at Creekside” of 4.59 dwelling units per acres based on a maximum number of 23 dwelling
units for the 5.01 acre site, which was seconded by Dr. Markham. Board members Hill, Carson,
Markham and Nicovich voted in favor, while Dr. Nordin voted against. The motion carried 4—1.
Chairman Burnham declared the item closed and moved to the next item on the agenda.
PLANNER REPORT
Mr. Griffith stated that there would be a meeting for December 14th and that he had talked to someone
about a possible submittal for January. He also presented the proposed 2012 submittal and meeting
schedule, stating that there were five Thursdays in November and that the fourth Wednesday actually fell
after the Thanksgiving holiday. Mr. Griffith asked if any of the Board members had any issue with
holding the November meeting on the fourth Wednesday, after the Thanksgiving holidays, and none did.
He concluded by reminding the Board members to be mindful of all ex parte communications and to
contact the Planning Office with any questions regarding any upcoming cases.
ADJOURNMENT
There being no further business before the Board of Adjustments & Appeals, a motion to adjourn was
made by Dr. Nordin and seconded by Mr. Nicovich at 5:25 PM. The next meeting of the Board of
Adjustments & Appeals will be Wednesday, December 14, 2011 at 4:00 PM in the Building Department
at City Hall.

________________________________
Milo Burnham, Chairman

________________________________
Ben Griffith, AICP, City Planner
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THE CITY OF STARKVILLE
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS AND APPEALS
CITY HALL, 101 E. LAMPKIN STREET
STARKVILLE, MISSISSIPPI 39759-2944

ST A F F R EP OR T
TO:

Members of the Board of Adjustments and Appeals

FROM:

Pamela F. Riley Daniel, Assistant City Planner (662-323-2525 ext. 131)

CC:

David McGehee, CMI Acquisition, Applicant

SUBJECT: VA 11-06: Dimensional variances for proposed cell tower located at Highway 25 South; Parcel
Number 103G-05-002.00
DATE:

January 18, 2012

________________________________________________________________________
The purpose of this report is to provide you with information regarding the request of
David McGehee, CMI Acquisitions, working on behalf of Cellular South Real Estate, Inc.
(d.b.a. C Spire) to review a variance to Section 104-55(B)(8)(A) of the City of Starkville’s
Code of Ordinances to grant an 84.43-foot setback distance in lieu of the required 120-foot
setback and to review a variance to Section 104-55(B)(8)(D) of the City of Starkville’s Code
of Ordinances to grant a 1,366 foot setback distance in lieu of the required 2,640 foot
setback distance from a residentially zoned district for a communication tower on property
zoned C-2 (General Business) and located at Highway 25 South. Chapter 2, Article VI of
the City’s Code of Ordinances provides specific criteria for the review and approval of
requests.
BACKGROUND
General Information:
The applicant is proposing the placement of a cell tower on the subject property located at
Highway 25 South. The subject leased property is approximately .42 acres of land within a C2 (General Business) zoning district. The subject property is currently undeveloped/vacant
land located approximately 550 feet from the nearest roadway.
The proposed
communication tower will be a one hundred-twenty (120) foot monopole design within a
secured 30’ x 40’ compound, accessed by a 12’ wide driveway from Highway 25. The facility
will be unmanned. To reduce or eliminate visual obtrusiveness, the height requested will
minimize the profile of the tower to better blend-in with any future development and
landscaping. There are no tall structures in the area suitable for antenna co-location,
however, the proposed cell tower will be designed to accommodate other C Spire carriers
whereby C Spire will allow and encourage others to co-locate.
To avoid interference with established public safety telecommunications C Spire will operate
in compliance within FCC licensed spectrum, which will eliminate any possibility of
interference of the antennas with any television, radio, or emergency systems-see attached
professional engineer stamped letter. An aeronautical study was completed and revealed that
the structure of the communication tower does not exceed obstruction standards and will
not be a hazard to air navigation-see attached FAA letter.

Eight property owners of record within 300 feet of the subject property were notified
directly by mail of the variance request. A public hearing notice was published in the
Starkville Daily News on Friday, January 6, 2012 and a placard was posted on the property
concurrent with publication of the notice. As of this date, the Planning Office has received
two (2) inquiries regarding the variance request. An adjacent property wanted to know what
the variance was for while an attorney acting on behalf of the second property owner
wanted to know the exact location of the cell tower.
Legal Description: The Northwest corner of Section 8, Township 18 North, Range 14
East, Oktibbeha County, Mississippi.
Location:
The subject property is immediately west of Highway 12 on the South ½ of
Lot 7 in Western Crossing Development.
Parcel Size:

The leased area consists of 18,225 square feet or approximately .42 acres.

Physical Characteristics:
The subject property currently narrows on the northwestern
corner which has not been developed.
Zoning Classification:

C-2 (General Business)

Adjacent Zonings / Land Uses:
Direction
North
East
South
West

Zoning
R-1
C-2
C-2
B-1

Current Use
Highlands Estates
Pinelake Baptist Church
Undeveloped land
Undeveloped land

Appendix A, Article VI, Section K of the City’s Code of Ordinances provides relief from the
requirements of the land development regulations when such relief will not be contrary to
the public interest and, where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the
provisions of the land development regulations would result in an unnecessary hardship.
When appropriate, the Board of Adjustments and Appeals may prescribe appropriate
conditions and safeguards in the granting of the dimensional variance. In determining
whether or not sufficient justification for the granting of a dimensional variance has been
fulfilled, the Board of Adjustments and Appeals must find that the following criteria have
been met. The criteria are outlined below, along with analysis of the conformance of the
request with the variance standard.
1. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure
or building involved and which are not applicable to other land, structures or buildings
in the same zoning district.
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At the present time, Cellular South Real Estate Inc. (d.b.a. C Spire) has limited signal coverage
and is experiencing capacity problems in the Western portions of the City of Starkville. These
coverage problems worsen at peak traffic times and inside cars and buildings. In addition, their
customer base is expanding and the need to include this area to cover vehicular traffic along Highway
25, the businesses and residences in the area have increased drastically.
2. That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action or
negligence of the applicant.
The dimensional variances are for a proposed communication tower on the west side of
Starkville to handle the capacity demands on the west side of Highway 25 and south to
Highway 12.
3. That granting the variance requested will not confer upon the applicant any special
privileges denied by the land development regulations to other lands, buildings or
structures in the same zoning district.
No special privileges would be conferred on the applicant that could be denied to others in
the same district.
4. That literal interpretation of the provisions of the land development regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in this same
zoning district under the terms of this ordinance and would work unnecessary and
undue hardship on the applicant.
The applicant would be granted a privilege not usually conferred on others in the area, but
the communication tower owner will allow and encourage co-location on their tower. The
tower would be designed to accommodate several carriers. The 84.43-foot setback and the
1,366-foot setback proposed by the applicant will be ideally suited for the site and
convenient for C Spire Wireless customers.
5. That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable
use of the land, building or structure.
The dimensional variances requested are the minimum required to accommodate the
applicant’s need to handle the capacity demands. There are no existing towers or other
structures suitable for co-location of C Spire’s antennas. Therefore, to provide continuous
coverage, the applicant finds it necessary to construct the proposed tower.
6. That the grant of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of
the land development regulations and that such variance will not be injurious to the area
involved or otherwise detrimental to the public interest or welfare.
The dimensional variances requested will be in harmony with the general intent and
purpose of the land development regulations and the variances will not be injurious to the
area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public interest or welfare.
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CONCLUSIONS
If the Board of Adjustments and Appeals were to grant the dimensional variance request to
allow an 84.43-foot setback distance in lieu of the required 120-foot distance from the tower
base to the South of the property line and the dimensional variance request to allow a 1,366foot setback distance in lieu of the required 2,640-foot distance from a residentially zoned
district at Highway 25 South, as proposed by the applicant on the application dated
November 7, 2011, the approval would be based on the findings of fact and conclusions of
this staff report dated January 18, 2012, and the following conditions:
1. The setback distance from the South property line to the tower base shall not exceed
84.43 feet.
2. The setback distance shall not exceed one thousand three hundred sixty-six (1,366) feet
from the tower base to the residentially zoned district.
3. The applicant shall submit a complete site plan package to the City’s Development
Review Committee and receive approval within one-hundred-eighty (180) days of
approval of the dimensional variance request by the Planning and Zoning Commission.
4. The applicant shall obtain a building permit and begin construction within ninety (90)
days of the approval of the site plan by the City’s Development Review Committee.
5. All of the above conditions shall be fully and faithfully executed or the dimensional
variances shall become null and void.
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THE CITY OF STARKVILLE
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS & APPEALS
CITY HALL, 101 E. LAMPKIN STREET
STARKVILLE, MISSISSIPPI 39759-2944

ST A F F R EP OR T
TO:

Members of the Board of Adjustments & Appeals

FROM:

Pamela F. Riley Daniel, Assistant City Planner (662-323-2525 ext. 131)

CC:

Saunders & Jordan Ramsey, Applicant

SUBJECT: VA 11-07: Variance request for Lot 18 Laurel Valley Court Subdivision/103 Laurel Valley Cove,
Parcel Number 106D-00-175.00
DATE:

January 18, 2012

________________________________________________________________________
The purpose of this report is to provide you with information regarding the request of Mr.
Saunders & Jordan Ramsey to review a variance to Appendix A, Article VII, Section C(3)D
of the City of Starkville’s Code of Ordinances to grant a 15-foot encroachment into a rear
yard building creating a 20-foot rear yard in lieu of the 35-foot required. Chapter 2, Article
VI of the City’s Code of Ordinances provides specific criteria for the review and approval of
requests.
BACKGROUND
General Information:
The applicant is proposing to build an attached garage of approximately 687 square feet in the
northeastern corner of the backyard. The structure would contain a double garage with 5 ½
foot storage shelves on the east side of the garage and 5 ½ foot storage shelves on the west side
of the garage. The garage will be accessible through two (2) garage doors on the North side of
the structure and one (1) door on the South side of the structure which will allow access to the
backyard.
The applicant intends to construct a new residence and build the proposed attached garage
pending the sale of a current residence in Collierville, TN. The proposed attached garage will
meet the 10-foot side yard building setback and the 30-foot front yard setback, but the applicant
would like to build to within 20 feet of the rear property line, which would be a 15-foot
encroachment into the 35-foot required rear yard building setback, creating a 20-foot rear yard in
lieu of the required 35-foot setback.

Eight (8) property owners of record within 160 feet of the subject property were notified
directly by mail of the variance request. A public hearing notice was published in the
Starkville Daily News on Friday, January 6, 2012 and a placard was posted on the property
concurrent with publication of the notice. As of this date, the Planning Office has only
received one inquiry. An adjacent property owner, wanted to know what a variance is and
why a variance was being sought.

Legal Description:
Mississippi.

Lot 18 of Laurel Valley Court Subdivision, Oktibbeha County,

Location: The subject property is located on a corner lot to the East of the house located
at 104 Laurel Valley Cove and to the South of Laurel Valley East Cove in Ward 3.
Parcel Size: The subject property consists of approximately 12,344 square feet or
approximately 0.28 acres.
Physical Characteristics:
The subject property is undeveloped land which is slightly
concaved on the southwestern corner due to its location in a cul de sac.
Zoning Classification: R-1 (Single Family Residential)
Setback Dimensions: Front 30’
Side 10’
Rear 35’
Min. Lot Area 10,000 SF
Min. Lot Width at Bldg. Line 75’

Max. Bldg. Ht. 45’

Adjacent Zonings / Land Uses:
Direction
North
East
South
West

Zoning
R-1
R-1
R-1
R-1

Current Use
Single Family Residential
Vacant Lot
Vacant Lot
Single Family Residential

Appendix A, Article VI, Section K of the City’s Code of Ordinances provides relief from the
requirements of the land development regulations when such relief will not be contrary to
the public interest and, where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the
provisions of the land development regulations would result in an unnecessary hardship.
When appropriate, the Board of Adjustments & Appeals may prescribe appropriate
conditions and safeguards in the granting of the variance. In determining whether or not
sufficient justification for the granting of a variance has been fulfilled, the Board of
Adjustments & Appeals must find that the following criteria have been met. The criteria are
outlined below, along with analysis of the conformance of the request with the variance
standard.
1. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure
or building involved and which are not applicable to other land, structures or buildings
in the same zoning district.
The subject property is located on a corner lot in a cul de sac.
2. That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action or
negligence of the applicant.
The lot was platted prior to the present owners’ purchase and is not a result of their actions
or negligence.
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3. That granting the variance requested will not confer upon the applicant any special
privileges denied by the land development regulations to other lands, buildings or
structures in the same zoning district.
No special privileges would be conferred on the applicant that could be denied to others in
the same district. The proposed attached garage would be in character with the
neighborhood and would not encroach into any drainage or utility easements.
4. That literal interpretation of the provisions of the land development regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in this same
zoning district under the terms of this ordinance and would work unnecessary and
undue hardship on the applicant.
The proposed attached garage could be seen as an extension into rear yard setback. The
size and configuration of the lots and the general build-out of the neighborhood would lend
itself to allowing the attached garage as proposed without any impact on adjacent property
owners. The owner desires to build a structure which will compliment the area and not
stand out from it.
5. That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable
use of the land, building or structure.
The variance requested is the minimum required to construct the attached garage as
proposed by the owner.
6. That the grant of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of
the land development regulations and that such variance will not be injurious to the area
involved or otherwise detrimental to the public interest or welfare.
The variance requested will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of the land
development regulations and the variance will not be injurious to the area involved or
otherwise detrimental to the public interest or welfare.
CONCLUSIONS
If the Board of Adjustments & Appeals were to grant the variance request to allow a 15-foot
encroachment into a required rear yard building setback creating a 20-foot rear yard in lieu
of the required 35 feet required to allow for the construction of an attached garage at 103
Laurel Valley Cove/Lot 18 Laurel Valley Court Subdivision, as proposed by the applicant on
the application dated December 20, 2011, the approval would be based on the findings of
fact and conclusions of this staff report dated January 20, 2012, and the following
conditions:
1. The encroachment shall exceed no more than twenty (20) feet into the rear yard building
setback.
2. The attached garage shall not be used as an inhabitable space.
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3. The applicant shall obtain a building permit and begin construction within ninety (90) days
of the approval by the Board of Adjustments & Appeal.
4. All of the above conditions shall be fully and faithfully executed or the variance shall become
null and void.
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